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These are pro se appeals from a district court “order denying
motion to hold John Malone in contempt.”! Ninth Judicial Dlstnct Court,

Douglas County; Thomas W, Gregory, Judge.

. Because no statute or court rule permits an appeal from the
aforementioned order, this court lacks Jurisdiction to consider these
appeals Castillo v. State, 106 Nev., 349, 362, 792 P.2d 1138, 1135 (1990).
Accordingly, this court '

ORDERS these appeals DISMISSED.
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It appears that the order was only entered in district court case
number 2018-CR-00116. :
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

L L1AMS

" STADE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
VS
MICHAEL COTA,
Defendant,

/
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301— In Proper
Person,

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423.

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018,
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Peremptory Challenge entered
on 11/10/2021.

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.

13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:
No.

Dated this 16" day of Decempber, 2021

I o)

Deputy Clerk 0
P.O. Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
LAMS OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

Fome Y oF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
Vs
MICHAEL COTA,
Defendant.
CAS;.'. APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota,

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant;

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301—In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent's appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent's trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission);

N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself,

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only,
8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:
The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.
9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
- indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018.
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Motion to Hold Counsel in
Contempt and Directing Counsel to Resend Portions of Case File entered on 11/10/2021,
11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.
12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.

13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement;
No.

Dated this 16™ day of December, 2021

D -

Deputy Clerk ()
P.O.Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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SORBLL T WILLIAMS IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
13 OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
EPUTY
STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
VS
MICHAEL COTA,
Defendant.
/
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant;

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301~ In Proper
Person,

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423.

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A. -

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018.
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Motion to Vacate Sentence
entered on 11/10/2021. .

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:
No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.

13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

No.
Dated this 16" day of Df@iyer, 2021
D U
0

Derputy Clerk
P.O. Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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' BBt YILEIAMS -OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

; Pﬁg;{fADA,
Plaintiff,
Vs
MICHAEL COTA,
Defendant.
CAS;.‘. APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W, Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301 In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A. ;

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was represented by appointed John Malone, the Court discharged .
John Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:

John Malone represented the defendant for the Notice of Appeal of the Judgment of
Conviction only.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 5/29/2018.

!t
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the District Court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Denying Motion to Change Venue
entered on 11/10/2021.

I1.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:

No. 83775, 83774 and 83773.
12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
No.
13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

No.
Dated this 16t day of De%

21
Deputy Clerk O
P.O.Box 218

Minden, Nevada §9423
775-782-9820
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RECEIVED

DEC 23 2021 e Moty
Douglas G IN THE SUPREME GOURT-OF'THE STATE OF NEVADA
. )
District Cour?%}nteyrk ?{;r:}g; ".\%F {H‘E %bERK
954 e N LR
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, . wnwiaMs _ Supreme Court No. 83954
Appellant, {}ﬁh.&}"r‘} District Court Case No. 18-CR-00084
vs. e
THE STATE OF NEVADA, 'p.,!wm
Respondent. v
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO: Michael Luis Cota
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ MarkB. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following:

12/21/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

12/21/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the
Supreme Court this day. (SC)

DATE: December 21, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
Ih
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RECEIVED g | B

DEC 23 2021 T
Douglas CuuntJN THE SUPREME COURﬁé)FFFFE STATE OF NEVADA
District Court Clari _ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
101 BEC 23 AHIl: 88

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, anme o w1 anOUPrEmMe Court No. 83955
Appellant, 8%&{ R V}fii_i{r}“"ﬂistrict Court Case No. 18-CR-00084
Vs, ERE
THE STATE OF NEVADA, UTY
Respondent.

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
TO: Michael Luis Cota
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B-Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W: Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following:

12/21/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

12/21/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the
Supreme Court this day. (SC)

DATE: December 21, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
Ih
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RECEIVED
DEC 23 20
Dougizs County 'N THE SUPREME cBURT BRTHE STATE OF NEVADA
District Cauirt c}lark OFFICE OF THE CLERK
2 DEL 23 Al 38 .
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, R Supreme Court No. 83956
Appellant, . BORBLE R Wi EYAMS District Court Case No. 18-CR-00084
Vs, e
THE STATE OF Nevapa, XU Ary
Respondent.
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO: Michael Luis Cota
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B. Jackson, District Attorney
'Bobbie W. Williams, Dauglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following:

12/21/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

12/21/2021 Filed Notice of AppeaI/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the
Supreme Court this day. (SC)

DATE: December 21, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
ih
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RECEIVED
DEC 23 202y THE SUPREME GOURT-OEITHE STATE OF NEVADA
Douglas County OFFICE OF THE CLERK
District Court Clerk | WADEC 23 Aiil: 39
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, - " Supreme Court No. 83957
Appellant, BOBRIE &, WL1AMS  District Court Case No. 18-CR-00084
VS, . GLERKH
THE STATE OF NEVADA, Q{UUNLL Koury
Respondent. I VA
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO: Michael Luis Cota
Dougtlas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B’ Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Dcuglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following:

12/21/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

12/21/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the
Supreme Court this day. (SC)

DATE: December 21, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
lh ‘
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA_ I~ [ )

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, RECEEVED Supreme q g; lg(p Qg'égb T L6
Appellant, IAN -3 20 District Court C48&'Nd 8-C *
vS. Descias Count gEREIT R, ’5*&{ CIAMS
u . ,r‘-"_“ Fur
HE STATE OF NEVADA, g Couy, il
: ¢ (LN PUTY,
CLERK'’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEVADA, ss.
I, Elizabeth A. Brown, the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Supreme Court of

the State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the following is a full, true and correct copy
of the Judgment in this matter.

JUDGMENT

The court being fully advised in the premises and the law, it is now ordered, adjudged
and decreed, as follows:

“ORDERS these appeals DISMISSED.”
Judgment, as quoted abové, entered this 3rd day of December, 2021.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have subscribed
my name and affixed the seal of the Supreme
Court at my Office in Carson City, Nevada this
December 30, 2021.
Elizabeth A. Brown, Supreme Court Clerk

By: Sandy Young
Deputy Clerk

24



Facial i

o ¥
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA - /. L)

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, ,
Appellant RECEIVE

Vs. -
THE STATE OF NEVADA, JAN -3 2072

Respondent. Douglas Count

Supreme Coyrt No.-88775 [1: ;6
geHN] 'ﬁ 33‘3.05534

District Court Ca

REMITTITUR

TO: Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk
Pursuant to the rules of this court, enclosed are the following:

Certified copy of Judgment and Opinion/Order.
Receipt for Remittitur.

DATE: December 30, 2021
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Sandy Young
Deputy Clerk

cc (without enclosures):
Hon. Thomas W. Gregory, District Judge
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B. Jackson, District Aftorney
Michael Luis Cota

RECEIPT FOR REMITTITUR

Received of Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, the
REMITTITUR issued in the above-entitled cause, on ) .

bas

1 21-37185
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IN THE SUPREME GOURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 11346

glas Gounty

D
ict Court Clerk

Dist
MICHAEL LUIS COTA .
Appellant

y8,
THE S‘I‘ATE OF'NEVADA,.

_ Re_s_pondenb
MICHAEL LUIS COTA o
L Appe]lant

THE STATE oF NEVADA, .
Res;:ondent‘

ORDER DISMISSING APPEALS

These are pro.se. appeals fmm a dlstnct coiirt “order: denymg:.
;m&tioﬁ to hold: John Malong in contempt 1, Nmt,h,ﬂqdl__c.lalhl?;atncig- Couit;,
'fDouglas County, Thomas w. Gregory; Judge

Because no-statute or couxt fule permits’ an appéeal £rom the;
aforemeéntioned order, this court lacks jurisdiction to. considér these
-appeals. Castillo v State; 106.Nev. 349; 862; 792 P.2d 1138; 1185 (1990).
‘Accordingly, this court - '

ORDERS these appeals DISMISSED:

| Séietich e

1, appears thiat the order: was only entered in- district court case:
e ‘numpber:2018-CR-00116: 20

0 190h, A n. .. _ ' -2 \-—3'-{'5657 '.




et

Hon, Thomas W, Gregory, District didge.

Michael Luuis Cota

Atforney General/Catson City: N
Douglas County District Attorney/Mindeh
Douglag County Clerk.

AT
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RE@ ) \%':'v\f eD

0L
lT \1 L IN THE SUPREME COURT O,E?‘ H %E%TEE NEVADA
el

_-3-.- JE
ER A

G:g\_k i':.t-l""ih
g?ate\ ot %B‘?f w'lms

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, ' _ No. 83956
Appellant, \U&%%
V8. F L E @

THE STATE OF NEVADA, -
Respondent. - JAN 10 2022

ELIZABETH A. BROWN

CLERK OF 8{IPREME COURT
BY :
. DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF RECORD
AND REGARDING BRIEFING

Having reviewed the documents on file in this pro se appeal,
. this court has concluded that its review of the complete record is warranted.
See NRAP 10(2)(1). Accordingly, the clerk of the district court shall have 30
days from the date of this order to transmit to the clerk of this court a
certified copy of the complete trial court record of this appeal. See NRAP
11(a)(2). The record shall include copies of documentary exhibits submitted
in the district court proceedings, but shall not include ahy physical, non-
documentary exhibits or the original documentary exhibits. The record
shall also include any presentence investigation reports submitted in a
sealed envelope identifying the contents and marked confidential. See NRS
176.156(5). )
, Within 120 days, appellant may file either (1) a brief that
complies with the requirements in NRAP 28(a) and NRAP 32; or (2) the
“Informal Brief Form for Pro Se Parties” provided by the supreme court
clerk. NRAP 31(a)(1). If no brief is submitted, the appeal' may be decided
on the record on appeal. NRAP 34(g). Respondent need not file a response
SupRemE COURT to any brief filed by appellant, unless ordered to do so by this court. NRAP
KA 29
. | <= . , 22A-00935




46A(c). This court generally will not grant relief without providing an
opportunity to file a response. Id.
It is so ORDERED.

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

SUPREME COURT . g O
OF

NEevapa

) 19474 S i
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IN THE mmcmmsrmcrc URT OF THE 27!
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ﬁau&ﬂs .

Micaper. Comn '
P.qtiﬁoncr, .
){5 v | . " PETITION FOR WRIT
Vﬂlm U ///mm @’/ﬁ’EﬂE . . POSTCONVICTION)

A
e I\-I.l.
L

SRR L ; . .

1 . o, R J o L et
. L HA * - R B

we et . . {.-_',:: -
\-\ L

1' ) o }
7

i ”nmstbelegmlyhnndwnﬂm&rlypewnuen.mgncdbythepehuonerngdmed

Y@y Addmonalpagesarenotpermmedexoeptwhuenotedormth!especttoﬂlefaclswm::hyou
mlyupontosupportyourgmnndsformhct Noc:taﬁmofanﬂmrmesnwdbefum:shed. Ifbnnfsor
argumemsmesubmtted, ﬂicyshouldbesnhnnnedmthefpmmfasepmatcmemomndm _

"-_ g (3) Ifyouwantanaltomeyappmnwd,youmnsteomp!etemEAﬁidmtm.SuppmwfRequenw
Proceed in Forma Pauperis. Youmusthawanamhnnudoﬂiceratthnpﬂsoncompldé'theccmﬁmteasto
theamoumofmoneyandsecunhwondepomtoymuuednmmyaccountmthemsutuuon. S

(4) Yonmnstnameasmpondeatthepetsonbywhomyﬁuammhﬁmdormtmmed Ifyouare
mﬂspeciﬁcmshtuﬁoﬂoﬂheDepﬂrhnmﬂofOonecuons,nmﬂmwardmorheadofthsmshhﬂmn. I
yonrenotmaspedﬁcinsumhoﬁ*oftbenepaﬂmentblnmthmMcustody nnmbﬂleDuector ofthe

' .‘ (5) Youmnstmcludeallgi'oundsbrclmmsformhefwhichynumayhavemgmdmgym_~ Ju
’ comcuonorsemence Faﬂmeiormsenllgmndsinthispchuonmayprecludeyoufmmﬁlmgfum
'petmonsd:allengmgmrcomchonnndsemeﬂce . L

: ) mustallegespeciﬁcfacts ' "'rﬂngtheclmmsmthepcuﬁonyonﬁleseehpgrehef
ﬁnmanyoo ¢t|on9rsentence Failure to allege specific facts mther than just conclustons tiay cause .
ynnrpeﬁhﬁn!bf)edmmssed. Ifyumpehhbneon!amsaclaimofmeﬁ'echvemsmmeofeomsel,ﬂmt
clanﬂmllbpemfetowawethamomey-chentpnvﬂegeforthepmmdmgmwhmhyuuclannwmmd
was ineffective;-

Y R ..;




7 Whthepeﬁﬁonisih]lycompleted,theoﬂginalandonecopymnstbeﬁledwiththecleﬂ:uf
the state district court for the county in which you were convicted. One copy must be mailed to the
mpondent,oneoopytotheAttomeyGeneml’sOﬂice,andonecopytothedisuictauomeyoftheoounty
in which yon were convicted or to the original prosecutor if you are challenging your original conviction or
sentence. Copies must conform in all particulars to the original submitted for filing. -

PETITION
ety retiaed of your ey, 2 ;&%%?";Wmmﬂfwﬁﬂﬁw -

O0A
. , _
7)0/}/,2,23{34;" 0L ;°%¥???Wé‘5,gﬂm of comviction under etack:

3. Date of judgment of conviction: )i_lzb% /0, 20/8
4. Casorumber:_J§R~ NN BY ) 9C R~ DO
AL Toos Lonsevmt

(b) X sentence is death, state any date upon which excoution is scheduled:

k]

6. Areyunﬂ;esenﬂy i asenienceforaéonvicﬁonothetthantheconvicﬁonmderaﬂackin
this motion? Yes . No_, '
If “yes”, list cfime, case rumber and sentence being served at this time:

oF A RGN BBy sy speee L Piesth 70 65 meca%

8. 'What was your plea? (checK one): 7
(a) Not guilty (b Guilty x {c) Nolo contendere

9. Ifyou entered a plea of guilty to one count of an indictment or information, and a plea of not
guilty to another count of an indictment or information, or if a plea ofgnilty_wasqegoﬁated, give details:

10.  If'you were found guilty after a plea of not guilty, was the finding made by: (check one)
(a} Jury (b). Judge without a jury :

11. Did you testify at the trial? Yes No
12, Did you appeal form the judgment of conviction? Yes K No

13. If'you did appeal, answer the following;
& Cosenammber E—&@%ﬁﬁ%m—— ﬂm
() Case nomber pr citatjon: d LELS (Y

(© Result: ED _




{d) Date of result: .
(Attach copy of order or decision, if available.)

14. If you did not appeal, explain briefly why you did not;

15. Omummadimappwlﬁommejudgnemﬁmnvicﬁonmdsemmce,hmeyonpmﬁmsly
ﬁledanypetitions,npplicaﬁonsormoﬁonswithmmcttothisjudgmeminanycoun,stateorfedeml?
Yes _  No

I6. Ifyonr answer to No. 15 was “yes”, give the following information:
(@)(1) Name of court:
(2) Nature of proceeding;

(3) Grounds mised:

(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion?
Yes No

(5) Result;

(6) Date of result: :

) Hk,pown,cimﬁnnsofmywﬁuenopmimmdateofordememeredpmmtmmchmsun:

3

® Asto mffxecond petition, application orn?mtion, give the same information:
(1) Namé'of court; L o
(2) Natuféof proceeding, N

() Grouiids raised:

(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your pefition, application or motion?
Yes No

(5) Result:
(6) Date of result;
(7) X known, citations of any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such a

result:

(¢) As to any third or subsequent additional epplications ar motions, give the same
Information as above, list them on a separate sheet and attach. '
(d) Did you appeal to the highest state or federal cont having jurisdiction, the result or action
taken on any petition, application or motion?
(1) First petition, application or motion? Yes No M H.
Citation or date of decision: {
(2) Second petition, application or motion? Yes No
Citation or date of decision:
(3) Third or subsequent petitions, applications or motions? Yes No
Citation or date of decision;
® Ifyaudidnotappealfmmlhendvarseacﬁononanypetition, application or motion, cxplain
briefly why you did not. (Yuumustmlatespeciﬁcfadsinrwponsetothisqucsﬁon. Your response may
be included on paper which is 8 %2 by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your responsc may not. exceed
five handwritten or typewritten pages in Jength.)




17.  Has any gronnd being raised in this petition been previously presented to this or any other
court by way of petition for habeas corpus, motion, application or any other postconviction proceeding? If

50, identify:
() Which of the grounds is the same; Jl//}

(b) The proceedings in which fhese grounds were rzised:

© Bdéﬂyexplainwhyyoumagainmisinéthesegonnds. (You must relate specific facts in
response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 14 by 11 inches attached to
thepetiﬁon. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length )

18. If any of the grounds listed in No.’s 23(a), (b), (¢) and (d), or listed on any additional pages
you have attached, were not previously presented in any other court, state or federal, list briefly what
grounds were not so presented, and give your reasons for not presenting them, (Yoo must relate specific
facts in' response to this question, Your response may be included on paper which is 8 % by 11 inches
attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages inlength.)

19, 'Are yoii filing this petition more thanjone year following ‘the filing of the judgment of
conviction or the filing.of a decision en direct appeal? If so, state bricfly the reasons for the delay.- (You
must relate specific facfs in response to this question. Your response may be incloded on paper which is
8¥by llinchesattaél_iedtotheWm Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten
pages in length.) 1A,

206, 'Doyouhaveanybeﬁﬁanor ’ now pending in any court, either state or federal, as to the
Judgment under attack? Yes No _X
If yes, state what court and case nimber:

: 21, Give the name of each 0 represented you in the proceeding resulting in your
conviction and on direct appeal:, __DWHOM i

22. Do yon have any future sentences to serve afier you complete the sentence imposed by the

Jjudgment under attack? Yes No
If yes, specify where and when it is to be served, if you know:;

23.  State concisely every ground on which you claim that you are being held unlawfully.
summarize briefly the facts supporting cach ground. If necessary yon may attach pages stating additional
grounds and facts supporting same.

| L34




@ Ground One: U!OLF%TD/O OF DUz Mocess oF a:73
MRS AT OBQQID.DQI-HCQI(U %/De//s AT 2@ Iorees - .

Supporting FACTS (Telly storybneﬂyw:th 1 citing cases ox law.): 105 (2 4 () o-:?l: 5
CSTarU70RY Prorcalioe Ao 1. 200 FOR S ) es Jigion e I e
nm%w ;'ai’f’i’/@m%m B A
. ' AW ., "Yl’ Il Fir] /X ‘

L 20 onana B Gt b ,:Jy/flnimmmﬁ’m[ N

\a KOSUICH 12 BT 17/272] 302570 -
() Ground Two: \//OLH'?’ AAJ OF ECD(//%/ /@077/77)«)

Supporting FACTS yonr story briefly without citj or law,):
(2D
, “AS . vl
Do, TG A Ao/t P /T
; ELUBL L For v,
(c) Ground 'Fhiree:

[ty
b

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.):

(d) Ground Four:

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.,);

_.,Imrrl;.&'mm;mmmwmmm’mmwrMA DER.
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DECLARATION PURSUANT TQ: N.R.S. 208.165

L, Miee CO7R , OF INMATE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER:_ /204075 ) , AM A LAWFULLY
COMMITTED PRISONER OF THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, PRESENTLY IN THE LAWFUL CARE AND
CUSTODY OF ELY STATE PRISON, LOCATED AT: 12000 NORT

BOTHWICK ROAD, (MAILING) P.O. BOX 1989, IN CITY OF: ELY,
COUNTY: WHITE PINE, STATE: NEVADA, 89301. DOES AFFIRM

THAT " THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT
ENTITLED: 2£77770s) Eol. W4T OF 7[/;475646 (ks
IS TRUE & CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE &
BELIEF, AND ANY FALSE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACT]
MADE THERE IN SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO THE PAINS AND
PENALTIES OF PE Y PURSUANT TO: N.R.S. 208.165,
THIS/ DAY OF: Q_U(_A; YST” 20/,

o g
' INMATE SIGNATURE: M/ﬂpf@f

INMATE NAME (PRINTED):__M/(her. (ora
ADDRESS: ELY STATE PRISON
P.0. BOX 1989, ELY, NEVADA 89301

éée



AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

L_ Ml Cora NDOCH_/ RD6D7S
CERTIFY THAT I AM THE UNDERSIGNED INDIVIDUAL AND THAT THE
ATTACHED DOCUMENT ENTITLED ///’Eﬁﬁw FOl WRTF o

Havens Copbhs

DOES NOT CONTAIN THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF ANY

PERSONS, UNDER THE PAINS Aﬁ PENALTIES OF PERJURY.
DATED THIS __} K DAY OF - (\gusT_ ,202/ .

SIGNATURE: /0/ %/%:I

INMATE PRINTED NAME: _M/c)4e7. (Corn)

INMATE NDOC # [0 6075
INMATE ADDRESS: ELY STATE PRISON
| " P.0.BOX 1989

ELY,NV 89301

627
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Case No. 2018-~CR-00084B o ~ =" """
e .
Dept. No. II

AUG 12 2021

Douglas County
District Gourt Clerk

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs. ORDER
WARDEN, Ngvada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent.

/

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on Rugust 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served
on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shall, no later than September 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of seérvice of the Petition,
respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the
/17
/17
/77
/17
/77

L322
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11

12

13

14

15

16
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive, and/or file a

|| motion to dismiss.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this (}tbday of August, 2021.

Jiy

s A

THOMAS W. GEEG@RY
DISTRICT JUDG

Y
Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August =¥, 2021,
addressed to:
Michael Cota (Mail)

#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road '
Minden, Nevada 89423

(Hand Delivery)

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 898701

o Tl b
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Douglas County
District Court Clerk
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Plaintiff(s),

BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS
GLERK

CASE NO.
\ £
NAME, STATE OF NeEVADA y WQ’
STATE TORT Conpliaiy”

Defendant(s).

}U@Tl e oF Counser-

COMES NOW, M lg %Bﬁ { EZZ@ , in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Court for a /U(O‘?,/(’E ()7': F 0[/M§FL

The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 2395.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document,

MNorice oF Couposee
(Title of Document

Filed in case number@?—_/ &= 08 Lo B C,Q—/ w@)// A 7 STHE 725% Q}? A

‘ri'('Document does not contain the social security number of any person

Or
o Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

O A Specific state or federal law, to wit

Or

0 For the administration of a public program
Or

o For an application for a federal or state grant
Or

o Confidential Family Court Information Sheet
(NRS 125.130, NRS 125.230, and NRS 125b.055)

DATE: g /)6/2/
£/

{ AL stor=—

(Signature)

Mickrer. Corh

“ (Print Name)

Do S’

(Attorney for)

LU 2
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e i CASE NO. y
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nave, WRRDER) GITTeRE STV
Defendant(s) : /gdc,@ﬂ &//‘é)

Notice oF Compumice

COMES NOW, D/ﬁ'/ M7 T FP‘ , in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable: C({urt fora MM [T’ QF () O, D///}/Uf L 70

DEPUT

THA ﬂm 175 OLDER fOk. ﬁf&)/);?@ﬁf SERNT )

THE pz{m?# | FOR_ Ltz oF Habes Cokédys
FULeD 0 The ABOVE REFERENCED CASE,

The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE BY MAIL

Pursuant to NRCP Rule 5 (b), [ hereby certify that I am the Petitioner/Defendant named herein

|
and that on this _/ 2 day of 203[ » I mailed a true and correct copy of this

foregoing 25777)00 FOKME//' OF /’4%5545 to the following:
- Labbps

KSTRICT ATT1Y.

H}/\)DE\),. N 89423
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DEPT. NO. .
/ RECEIVED = maws2s mi g
AUG 26 2021 BOS ’UL;L? HiLLIAMS

i
Duu_;lﬂu LUty

Riclrict Ceurt Cleiks tPUTY
"IN THE AJ//UK JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT©F T

STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF 7)o()4/ A%

!

Yiewsa. Cotr
. POSTCONVICTION PETITION

Petitioner - REQUESTING A GENETIC MARKER
: . ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE WITHIN
V. _ THE POSSESSION OR CUSTODY
‘ OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
STATE OF NEVADA, ' (NRS 176.0918)

Respondent

TO: THE CLERK OF THE COURT FOR F)O(léﬁf}s : COUNTY,

(County Where Pstitioner Was Canvicted)
STATE OF NEVADA; THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

AND; THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE OF

NEVADA, COUNTY OF _ [)OLidl AS
{County of District Attomey Where Petitioner Was- Convicled)

1. M (e CoTh-. | , am the Petitioner In this matter. This

(Name of Petitioner / Convicted Inmate)
Petltlon requests this Court to issue an Order for a Genetic Marker Analysis of evidence

pursuant to NRS 176.0918.

2. Petitioner is informéd and believes, and on the basis of such belief, alleges in good
faith that the State of Nevada, or a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, has
possession and control evidence in the form of Genetic Marker Information relating to the

investigation or prosecution that resulted in Petitioner's Judgment of Conviction.

t 6o

L
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3. The Petitioner was convicted of committing all of the following Category A or

.Category B felony / felonies:

N ;1050 776 PRINUPRLTO GRAD

Lamersy oF FiRe Y b w
Cnme s NRS ’ Title of Crime Category A or B Date of Conviction

Crime's NRS Title of Crime Category A or B Date of Conviction
Crime's NRS Title of Crime CategoryAor B Date of Conviction
Crime's NRS Title of Crime CategoryAorB Date of Conviction

4. (If applicable) The Petitioner was sentenced to death and the date set for the

execution is )\)ﬂ

(Date of Execution if known)

5. Pursuant to NRS 176.0918(.;3) (@), the following information identifies the specific
evidence either known or believ@’d"-by the Petitioner to be in the possession or custody
of the State of Nevada that can be subject to Genetic Marker Analysis. (Set forth the

identity of such evidence here)

(D_AR1S MHUTRAE .




6. Pursuant to NR§_‘I.‘7._6,)991 8(3)(b), the following is the Petitioner's rationale as to why
a reasonable possibility exists that the petitioner would not have been prosecuted or
convicted if exculpatory results had been obtained through Genetic Marker Analysis of the

evidence identified in paragraph 5. (Set forth your rationale here) -

benerie MARKER Hnblisis tiould Aase Pooien s 1

=

NG RIS, OR (2niy 7776}:12 OFE DAL L ¥Derse 4.

o

Y ARG

N

7. Pursuant to NRS 176.0918(3)(c), t_he type of Genetic Marker Analysis the

Petitioner is requesting to be conducted on the evidence identified in paragraph 5 is:

D MA_HARKER.

647
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8. [If applicable] Pursuant to NRS 176.0918(3)(d), the following are the resuits of all
prior Genetic Marker Analysis performed on the evidence in the trial which resulted in

the Petitioner's conviction. (Set forth all of such evidence here)

T CURS JEUER INFOBAIED 0F [ fstusre J/AM
H@HJMSLS I FACT /M Mor Suk#l 1 Thaty £1en
pD) Hho (DEADn) oy ACEIsED MEOE S1i/u )
IE )%ﬁ Dip Az then ot Lol Nor Bo 14
(% m/}:)//m e (M ARS 1/76.0918

—

9. (if applicalg_ltma)wl?u,rsuant to NRS 176.091_8(3) (e), the following is a statement of
the Petitioner thaf the type of Genetic Marker Analysis the Petitioner is requesting was
not available at the time of trial or, if it was available, that the failure to request Genetic
Marker Analysis before the Petitio'ner'was convicted was not a result of a strategic or
tactical decision as part of the representation of the Petitioner at the trial. (Set forth the

applicable facts here)

GEMFf/c ///%F,Q N AVAIC LM% BUBHABLE AUD
Arrneneils FAILDPE TO HAne 17~

: 088 O i STRIE, 1 7%”;

D/D % FO//OL:)//UfJ/Qz')/O STAT1)TE

'4 | "(o”l’g.



PRAYER FOR GRANTING OF PETITION
The petitioner respectfully requests that the Court, pursuant to NRS 176.0918,
grant the Petitioner's PQSTCONVICTION PETITION REQUESTING A GENETIC
MARKER ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE WITHIN THE POSSESSION OR CUSTODY OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA and the Petitioner requests this Court to issue an Order for a

Genetic Marker Analysns of evidence pursuant to NRS 176. 091 8 (9).

Dated this | d day of £ ; 309—/
LA

(Petitioner's Signature Here)

DECLARATION OF PETITIONER

L Mgﬁ@. Corn , declare and attest under penalty of perjury

{Name of Petitioner / Convicted lnmate)
of the laws of the State of Nevada that the information contained in this Petition does

| not contain any material misrepresentation of fact and that | have a good faith basis for

relying on particular facts for the<equest.

Dated thi& day of
A K b

' (Petitioner's/Declarant’s Signature here)

203

DOC 2083 (04/10)
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This document does not contain personal information of any person

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR,,
Petitioner,
\ A ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-
THE STATE OF NEVADA, . CONVICTION)
Respondents.

! Respondents, by and through, the Douglas County District Attorney’s Office, respond
to Michael Luis Cota, Jr'.’s, post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus filed in the
above-entitled matter. This response is based on the following memorandum of points and
authorities, as well as all other pleadings, documents, and exhibits on ﬁle.v

ARGUMENT

I Standard of Review

“Any person convicted of a crime and under sentence of . . . imprisonment who claims
that the conviction was obtained or that the sentence was imposed in violation of the
Constitution of the United States or the Constitution or laws of this State, may . . . file a post-
conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus.” NRS 34.724(1).
H '
i
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1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

Douglas County District Attorney
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A, The Petiﬁoner’s Petition is Ijntimely Filed and Must Be Dismissed.

NRS 34.726(1) provides that where an appeal has been taken from a judgment of
conviction, a post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus that challenges the judgment
of conviction must be filed with the district court “within 1 year after the supreme court issues
its remittitur.” Gonzales v. State, 118 Nev. 590, 593, 53 P.3d 901, 902 (2002). “This language
is clear and unambiguous.” Id. “In cases where the defendant has filed a timely direct appeal,
the one-year period for filing a post-conviction habeas petition commences to run from the date
that this court issues its remittitur.” Id.

The Nevada Supreme Court issued its remittitur in this case on April 13, 2020, and
Petitioner failed to file his petition for a writ of habeas corpus before April 13, 2021.
Appellant’s pet.ition was therefore untimely filed and, accordingly, it is procedurally barred
absent a demonstration of cause for the delay and undue prejudice, see NRS 34.726(1), ora
showing that the procedural grounds should be excused to prevent a fundamental miscarriage
of justice, Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519 (2001), abrogated on other
grounds by Rippo v. State, 134 Nev. 411, 423 n.12, 423 P.3d 1094, 1097, n.12 (2018). Because
Petitioner made no attempt to overcome the procedural bar by making such a demonstration his
petition must be dismissed. See State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker), 121 Nev. 225,
231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005) (explaining the application of procedural bars is mandatory).

B. The Claims in Petitioner’s Petition are Procedurally barred and the

claims must be dismissed.

Nevada’s procedural bars are mandatory, See, e.g., Clem v, State, 119 Nev. 615, 623 n.
43, 81 P.3d 521, 527 n.43 (2003). “Where the defendant has pleaded guilty, the only claims
|| that may be raised thereafter [in a habeas proceeding] are those involving the voluntariness of
the plea itself and the effectiveness of counsel.” Kirksey v. State, 112 Nev. 980, 999, 923 P.2d
1102, 1114 (1996); NRS 34.810(1)(a); see also Yohey v. Wickham, 460 P.3d 993 (Nev. 2020)
(unpublished) (explaining that a due process claim of court error at sentencing fell outside the |
scope of claims permissible in a post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus

challenging a judgment of conviction based on a guilty plea). No such claims are raised by
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petitioner and the petition must be dismissed. NRS 34.801(1)(a). Even if petitioner’s
conviction was a result of a trial, claims in a petition that could have been, (1) “presented to the
trial court,” or (2) “raised in a direct appeal” must be dismisseﬁ unless a petitioner
demonstrates good cause and actual prejudice.” NRS 34.810(1)(b). Grounds 1 and 2 in the
petition could have been presented to the trial court and/or raised in a direct appeal. Petitioner
made no attempt to overcome the procedural bars by showing good cause and prejudice. See
State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker), 121 Nev. 225,231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005)
(explaining the application of procedural bars is mandatory)., To the extent petitioner’s claims
were previously raised on direct appeal, these claims are barred by the doctrine of law of the
case which “cannot be avoided by a more detailed and precisely focused argument.” Hall v.
State, 91 Nev. 314, 316, 535 P.2d 797, 799 (1975).

C. Evidentiary Hearing

This Court must determine whether an evidentiary hearing is required upon review of

the return, answer and all supporting documents which are filed. NRS 34.770(1). A petitioner

| is only “entitled to a post-conviction evidentiary hearing when he asserts claims supported by

specific factual allegations not belied by the record that, if true, would entitle him to relief.”
Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351, 353, 46 P.3d 1228, 1229 (2002). If petitioner does not satisfy
that standard, this Court must dismiss the petition without an evidentiary hearing. NRS
34.770(2). Petitioner’s allegations in grounds one and two are not supported by specific factual
allegations not belied by the record, that, if true, would entitle him to relief. Therefore, the
Court must dismiss the petition.

D. Petitioner’s claims lack merit.

All of Petitioner’s claims lack merit. No part of NRS 62H.030 makes Petitioner’s
sentence illegal. A sentencing Court is not restricted from considering any reliable and
relevant evidence at the time of sentencing, NRS 176.015, and its exercise of discretion at
sentencing will not be reversed unless its decision is supported solely by impalpable and highly
suspect evidence. Denson v. State, Nev. 489, 492, 915 P.2d 284, 286 (1996). “Any court of

this State may inspect records that are sealed if the records relate to a person who is less than
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Douglas County District Attomey
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21 years of age and who is to be sentenced by the court in a criminal proceeding.” NRS
62H.170(3). A district court violates a defendant's due process rights if it bases
its sentencing decision on “materially untrue assumptions concerning his criminal
record.” State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 100 Nev. 90, 96, 677 P.2d 1044, 1048 (1984).
That did not occur here. To establish a successful equal protection claim, the defendant
initially “has the burden of proving ‘the existence of purposeful discrimination®” against a class
of persons. McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987) (quoting Whitus v. Georgia, 385
U.S. 545, 550 (1967)). Petitioner failed to meet his burden to demonstrate a violation of the
equal protection clause.
CONCLUSION
Petitioner’s claims are untimely, procedurally barred, and meritless. He is not entitled

to an evidentiary hearing and the petition must be dismissed.

DATED this ZS day of September, 2021.

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

i,

e

Deputy District Attorney
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800.
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Case No. 18-CR-00084B

"Dept No. IT
DA 18-1274M
This document does not contain persoral information of any person
IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR,,
Petitioner,

V. RETURN (Post-Conviction Petition for

Writ of Habeas Corpus)

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondents.

Whereas, a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on or about August 9, 2021, in
the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Douglas,
return is hereby made and Respondent, State of Nevada, by and through the Douglas County
District Attorney’s Office, states as follows:

1. Petitioner is in the custody of the Nevada Department of Corrections, by virtue of

Judgment of Conviction entered by the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of
Nevada. A certified copy of the Judgment of Conviction is attached hereto and
incc;rporatcd herein by reference.

2. That said conviction was not obtained and said sentence was not imposed in

violation of the constitution of the United States or the constitution or laws of the
State of Nevada.
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DATED this IS day of September, 2021.

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

“Katthew J @nsoﬁ—
Deputy District Attorney
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800
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“Titis dociuent does not cowtain persongl mlormation of my person o} e e

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff. ‘
VS, INFORMATION
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

Matthew Johnson. Deputy District Attorney, within and for the County of Douglas,
State of Nevada, in the name and by the authority of the State of Nevada, informs the Court
that Michael Luis Cota has committed the crimes of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT
BURGLARY AND/OR LARCENY, a violation of NRS 199.480, a gross misdemcanor,
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE INVOLVING STOLEN PROPERTY, a
violation of NRS 199.480, a gross misdencanor. PRINCIPAL TO BURGLARY WITH A
DEADLY WEAPON OR A FIREARM. a violation of NRS 205.060(1), (4). NRS 195.020, a
category B felony, PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of
NRS 205.226, NRS 195.020, a category B felony, and PRINCIPAL TO POSSESSION OF
STOLEN PROP IBR'I‘Y, a violation o' NRS 205,275, NRS 195.020, a category C'felony,

The defendant, on or about February 13, 2018, and belore the filing of this Information,

at and within the County of Douglas, State of Nevada,
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COUNT ONE: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT BURLGARY
AND/OR LARCLENY, a viclation of NRS 199.480,
8 gross misdemeanor

did willfully and unlawfully conspire with another person to commit
burglary and/or larceny, by agreeing with “AG™ DOB 11/06/03 to enter the
residence localed at 1340 Bishop Cirele in Gardnerville 1o steal items {nside
and/or agreeing with “AG” DOB 11/06/03 to transport “AG” 1o the
residence located at 1340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville so that *AG" could
enter the residence to steal items inside, and in furtherance of said
conspiracy. did commit the acts as set forth in Counts 3 and 4 said acts being
incorporated by reference as though lully set forth herein,

COUNT TWO: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE
INVOLVING STOLEN PROPERTY, a violation
of NRS 199,480, a gross misdemeanor

did willfully and unlawfully conspire. with another person to commit an
offense involving stolen property, as prohibited by NRS 205.275, by
agreeing with Robert Donald Brown and/or a male named Oscar, also known
as “Cheespa,” and/or “AG™ DOB 11/06/03 that Oscar and/or Robert Donald
Brown, and/or Michael Louis Cota buy, receive, possess. or withhold a
stolen fircarm(s), and in Jurtherance of said conspiracy defendant did
commit the acts as sct forth in Count 5 said acts being incorporated by
reference as though Lully set forth herein,

- COUNT THREE: PRINCIPAL TO BURGLARY WITH A DEADLY

WEAPON OR A FIREARM, a violation of NRS
203.060(1), (4), NRS 195.020 a category B felony

did willfully and unlawfully enter, any house, room, apariment, warchouse,.
barn or other building, and/or whether present or absent aid, abet, counsel,
encourage, hire, command, induce, or otherwise procure another person to
enter, any house, roon, apartment, warchouse, barn or other building, and/or
act in (urtherance of a conspiracy, such that he is liable for the acts of his co-
conspirator(s) 1o enter. any house, room, apartment, warehouse, barn or other
building, with the intent to commit grand or petit larceny, or any felony -
therein, and said delendant had in his possession or gained possession ol any
firearm or deadly weapon at any time before leaving the structure or upon
leaving the structure, to-wit: the defendant drove “AG™ DOB 11/06/03 1o the
residence located at 1340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville and/or cntered the
same residence to commit grand or petit larceny. and had in his possession
or did pain possession of a Spikes Tactical AR-15 rifle and/or Single Shot
Pellet Rifle,
1

8]
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dealt with according 10 Jaw.
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COUNT FOUR: PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A
FIREARM, a violation ot NRS 205,226, NRS
195.020 a category B felony

did willfully and unlawfully and intentionally, steal, take and carry away a
firearm owned by another person, andfor whether present or absent aid, abet,
counsel, encourage, hire, command, induce, or otherwise procure another
person to steal, take and carry away a firearm owned by another person,
and/or act in furtherance of a conspiracy, such that he is liable for the acts of
his co-conspirator(s) to steal, take and carry away a fircarm owned by
another person, to-wit: the defendant and/or "AG™ DOB [1/06/03 took a
Spikes Tactical AR-15 ritle and/or Single Shot Pellet Ritle after defendant
drove “AG” to the residence located at 1340 Bishop Circle in Gardnerville,

COUNT FIVE: PRINCIPAL TO POSSESSION OF STOLEN

PROPERTY, a violation of NRS 205.275, NRS
195.020 a category C felony

did willfully, unlawtully, and knowingly, possess, buy. receive, or wilhhold
stolen property, andfor whether present or absent aid, abet, counsel,
encourage, hire, commind. induce, or otherwise procure another person to
possess, buy, receive, or withhold the stolen property and/or act in
furtherance of a conspiracy, such that be is liable for the acts of his co-
conspirator(s), 10 possess, buy. receive, or withhold the stolen property, for
the their own gain or (o prevent the true owner(s) from aguin possessing the
property, knowing that such property was stolen, or under such
circumstances as should have caused a reasonable person to know that such
goods were so oblained, said property having a value of $650.00 or more, to-
wit: Michael Louis Cota possessed, received, or withheld a Spikes Tactical
AR-15 rifle and/or Single Shou Pellet Rifle and/or two Glock .40 caliber
magazings, and/or an ammunition can containing various caliber
ammunition, and/or a black “Combat Style” [ixed blade knife; and/or
arranged for a male named Qscar, also known as “Cheespa,”™ and/or “AG”
DOB 11/06/03, and/or Robert Donald Brown to possess, buy, receive, or
withhold a Spikes Tacticul AR-15 rille and/or Single Shot Pellet Rifle.

against the peace und dignity of the State of Nevada. Complainant prays the defendant be

Yy Z. o~

Matthew Johpsoh
Dcputy l_.)»stﬁ)ct Attorney
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The following ure the names of such witnesses as are known to me at the time of filing the

within [nformation:

Deputy Justin Fricke

Investigator Nadine Chrzanowski

Deputy Christopher Carson

|{ Deputy Zack Hickman

Deputy Mariah West

Jonathan Cody Wulfgar FHanks

Jason Ray Dillishaw

Alexis Ariana Haynes

Aidan Jason Gordon

Investigator Ryan Young

Douglas County Sherilfs Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sherift's Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff's Oftice
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff's Office,
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

1340 Bishops Circle
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

1420 Bumblebee Drive
Gardnerville, Nevada 89460

1340 Bishops Circle
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

1358 Kingslane
Gardnerville, Nevada 89410

Douglas County SherilT's Oftice
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden. Nevada 89423
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Robert Donald Brown
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&

931 Sweetwater Drive
Gardnerville, Nevada §9460

atthew Johason
Deputy District Attorney
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Case No. 18-CR—00 8¢t
Dept. No, II
DA Case No. 18-0675M

At i Lo vy - fely
I s Cldrlk CLER™

IN THE NINTH JUBICIAL BISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

. Plaintift,
vS. GUILTY PLFEA AGREEMENT

MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Delendant.
!

I hereby agree (o plead guilty to Count Four: PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY
O A FIREARM. a violation of a NRS 205.220. NRS 195.020, a category B lelony, as more

fully alleged in the Information which | have read and reviewed with my attorney.

My decision to plead guilly is based upon the plea agreement in this case which is as
follows: In exchange for my plea ol guilty to Coum Four in the Information, charging
PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of a NRS 205,226, NRS
195.020, a category B felony, my agreement to testify wuthfully in any Preliminary Hearing or
Trial set in 18-CR-0430, involving Robert Donald Brown, and my agreement to not have any
contact or communication with Brittany Massera or Deanna Joan McVay during the period |
am incarcerated, on parole, or on probation as a result of my conviction for this offense unlesé
contact or communication is permitled by the district court for the purposes ol eslublishing
andfor lacilitating custody/visitation with our child(ren) in common, the State has agreed to,
dismiss the remaining counts in the [nformation, not file ¢harges in Douglas County Sheriff’s
Office case number 185008450, in which I am alleged to have threatened violence against
Skyler Reese-Bumford, Brittany Massera, and Deanna Joan McVay, and recommend that [ be

1
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sentenced to a minimum term of not less than 12 manths in state prison and a maximum term of
60 months in state prison. I understand that, at the time of sentencing, the parties are free to
present arguments, facts, and/or wilnesses about whether a lcsser sentence, probation, and/or
some other substance abuse treatment is appropriate lo the extent [ am eligible.

I understand that the State also reserves the right at sentencing to provide the court with
relevant information that may not be in the court’s possession; to call victims to make a victim
impact stalement; to question my character wilnesses; to comment on the circumstances of the
crime and my criminal history: and to correct f{actual misstatements made by me or my
character witnesses.

CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLEA

I understand that, by pleading guilty, ! admit the facts which support all the clements of
the olfense to which | now plead as more fully alleged in the Information, a copy of which [
have received and the contents of which | have reviewed with my attorney, 1 admit that the
State possesses sufficient evidence which would result in my conviction.

[ understand that, as a consequence of my plea of guilty, I may be imprisoned in the
slate prison for a minimum term of not less than 12 months and a maximum term ol not more
than 120 months. | also understand that { may be fined up to $10,000. I understand that the
law requires me o pay an administrative asscssment fee.

1 understand that. if appropriate, [ will be ordered to make restitution to the victim of the
offense to which I am pleading guilty and to the victim of any related offenses which are being
dismissed or not prosecuted pursuant to this agreement. [ will also be ordered to reiinburse the
State of Nevada for expenses related 1o my extradition, if any.

I understand that [ am eligible for probation for the offense to which I am pleading
guilty. I understand that, cxeept as otherwise provided by statute. the question ol whether |
receive probation is in the discretion of the sentencing judge.

[ understand that, except as otherwise provided by statute, if more than one sentence of
imprisonment is imposed, the seniencing judge has the discretion to order the sentences to be

served concurrently or consecutively, My attorney has explained the terms concurrent and

L6621
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consecutive and [ understuand their meaning as it relates to sentencing.

I understand that this plea and resulting conviction may have adverse effects upon my
residency in this country if | am not a United States citizen.

! understand and agree that the Stale, at its discretion, is entitled to either withdraw from
this agreementl and proceed with the prosecation of the original otfenses or be liee to arguc for
an appropriale sentence at the time of the sentencing hearing if 1: (1) fail to appear at any
scheduled court procceding in this matter; (2) am arrested for a violation of law in any
jurisdiction prior to my sentencing hearing; (3) violate any of my bail conditions; (4) fail 1o
cooperate fully with the Division of Parole and Probation in the preparation of the presentence
investigation report in this case if said report is ordered by the court; or (5) fail o comply with
any other condition stated herein. [ understand and agree that the occurrence of any of these
acts constitutes a material breach of my guilty plea agreement with the State. T [urther agrec to
waive any right | may have to remand this matter to Justice Court ShOL.lld this agreement be set
aside for any reason.

I understand that information regarding offenses not tiled, dismissed offenses or
offenses to be dismissed pursuant o this agreement may be cousidered by the judge at
sentencing.

[ have nol been promiscd or guaranieed any particular sentence by anyone. 1 know that
my sentence is to be determined by the court within the limits prescribed by statute, |
understand that if my attorney, the State of Nevada, or both recommend any specific
punishiment to the court, the court is not obligated 1o accept the recommendation.

[ understand that the Division of Parole and Probation of the Departiment of Public
Safety may or will prepare a report for the sentencing judge before sentencing. This report will
include matters relevant to the issue ol sentencing, including my criminal history. | understand

that this report may contain hearsay information regarding my criminal history and the facts

~and circumstances related to the oftense. My attorney and [ will each have the opportunity to

comment on the information contained in the report at the time of sentencing.
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WAIVER OF RIGHTS

By entering my plea of guilty. I understand that I have waived the following rights and
privileges:

1. The constitutional privilege against self-incrimination, including the right to refuse
to testify at trial, in which event the prosccution would not be allowed to comment Lo the jury
aboul ny refusal 1o testify.

2. The constitutional right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury, free of’
excessive pretrial publicity prejudicial to the defense, at which trial 1 would be entitled 10 the
assistance of an attorney, either appointed or retained. At trial, the State would bear the burden
of proving beyond a reasonable doubt each clement of the offense charged.

3. The constitutional right to confront and cross-examine any witnesses who would
testity against me.

4. The constitutional right to subpoena witnesses to lestify on my behalf,

5. The constitutional right to testify in my own defense.

6. The right to appeal the conviction, with the assistance of an attorney, either
appointed or retained, unless the appeal is based upon reasonable constitutional, jurisdictional
or other grounds that challenge the legality of the procecdings and except as otherwise provided
in subsection 3 of NRS 174,035.

VOLUNTARINESS OF PLEA

[ have discussed the elements of all the original offenses against me with my atlorney
and I understand the nature of these offenses against me.

I understand that the State would have to prove each element of the offenses against me
at trial.

{ have discussed with my attorney any possible defenses and circumstances which
might be in my f[avor.

All of the foregoing elements, consequences, rights and waiver of rights have been
thoroughly explained to me by my attorney.

I believe that pleading guilty and accepting this plea bargain is in rﬁy best interest and

4
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that a trial would be contrary to my best interest.

I am signing this agreement voluntarily, after consultation with my attorney, and [ am
not acting urkler duress or coercion or by virue of any pr;)mises ol'leniency, except for thosc
set forth in this agreement.

['am not now under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a controlled substance or other
drug which would in any manner impair my ability to comprehend or understand this
agreement or the proceedings surrounding my cntry of this plea.

My attorney has answered all my questions regarding this guilly plea agreement and its

consequences 1o my satisfaction. and [ am satisfied with the services provided by my attorney.

7
C“_'-_.--o--- - .j'.) » %/
MICHAEL LUIS COTA
Defendant

Dated this | day of Juac , 2018,

-
Agreed to this<' () day of May, 2018.

///{/%/7‘?//»%9

“MATTHEW JOURSOF 7~
Deputy Di},;ic Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

I, the undersigned. as the attorney for the defendant named herein and as an officer of
the cowrt hereby certily:

1. I have lully explained to the defendant the allegations contained in the charges 10
which guilty or guilty but mentally jll pleas are being enmered.

2. [ have advised the defendant of the penaltics for each charge and the restitution that
the defendant may be ordered to pay.

3. All pleas of guilty or guilty but mentally il! oltered by the defendant pursuant Lo this
agreement are consistent with all the facts known to me and are made with my advice to the

defendant and are in the best interest of the defendant.

L 65
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4. To the best of my knowledge und belief, the defendant;
a. Is competent and understands the charges and the consequences of pleading
guilty or guilty but mentally ill as provided in this agreement.
b, Executed this agreement and will enter all guilty or guilty but mentally 1]}
pleas pursuant hereto voluntarily.
¢. Was not under the influence of intoxicating liqﬁor, a controlled substance or

other drug at the time of the execution of this agrcement,

Dated this , day of e, 2018, ’/ /-/’7"//)/

\-1A'I"FHEW ENCE; ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant

.--—--—._.-
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Case No. 18-CR-0084

W30CT [0 AM1p: 51
BOBDIE R, ILLEAMS

Dept. No. II

RETEIVED

4 - ‘L’ '.' ]ﬁ .
OCT 10 201 m,}.__‘i,:}gm,—
Douglas Count
Datrics Couri"aaym

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DQUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
Vs, JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

pronounced, judgment was rendered as follows:

On the 9*h day of July, 2018, Defendant entered a plea of
guilty to the following offence contained within the Information:
Count IV: PRINCIPAL TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of
NRS 205.226, NRS 195.020, a category B felony.

On the 8" day of October, 2018, Defendant appeared for
sentencing. Finding no legal cause why judgment should not be
Count IV: PRINCIPAL
TO GRAND LARCENY OF A FIREARM, a violation of NRS 205.226, NRS

195.020, a category B felony, impriscnment in the state prison for

a maximum term of seventy-two (72) months and a minimum term of

sixteen (16) months and ordered the Defendant
severally liable with Robert Donald Brown for
amount of nine hundred sixty-nine dollars and

{$969.18) .

1

to be joint and
restitution in the

eighteen cents

Defendant is granted one hundred sixty-one (161) days

(o6
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THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT SUNGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

P.0L BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

L ®

credit for time served.

Defendant shall pay statutory fees and assessments of $25.00
(NRS 176.062), $3.00 (NRS 176.0623), and $150.,00 (NRS 176.0915).

Defendant shall appear on the first Monday following his
release from incarceration at 9:00 a.m. to arrange a payment
schedule for all Court ordered fees and restitution.

This judgment constitutes a lien in like manner as a judgment
rendered in a c¢ivil action. NRS 176.275.

DATED this 2% day of October, 2018.

—— ',

THOMAS W7 .f?ﬁEGORY
DISTRICT JODGE
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STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS }

I, BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS, Clerk of the Court of Douglas
County, State of Nevada, and ex-officio Clerk of the District
Court, Ninth Judicial District of the State of Nevada, in and

for the said County of Douglas; said Court being a Court of

Record, having common law jurisdiction, and a Clerk and a Seal,

{fo hereby certify that the attachéd are true copies of the

following originals in Case No. 18-CR-0084 (THE STATE OF NEVADA
V. MICHAEL LUIS COTA) Information, Guilty Plea Agreement and

Judgment of Conviction.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and affixed my Official
Seal at Minden, in said County and

State this 13" day of September, 2021

Bobbie Williams, r%;k g;;:m:\g—ixrt
AN )
By: (1 !

DPeputy Court Clerk

6 69
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Case No. 18-CR-00084B
Dept No. 1T
DA 18-1274M

This document does not contain personal information of any person

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR,,

Defendant.

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the District Attorney for

| Douglas County, Nevada, and that [ deposited for delivery a true copy of the Answer to

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post Conviction) and Return (Post-Conviction Petition for

Writ of Habeas Corpus).

addressed to:

Michael Luis Cota, Jr. NDOC #1206075
Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

X U.S. Mail

[ Reno/Carson Messenger

OO Hand Delivery

0 By placing a copy in the pick-up folder in the District Attorney’s Office.

el

V [4
Pyle

I
DATED this ] E ) day of September, 2021.
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o GO0t IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
D?;:;'{&couﬂ OFFICE OF THE CLERK 021 SEP 20 EID: 26
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme CoubtND:835211 1AM
Petitioner, District Court Case No.”18-CR/0D84:18-CR-
VS, '

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS,
Respondent,

and
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Real Party in Interest.

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS
TO: Michael Luis Cota
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ My&@. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following:

09/17/2021 Petition Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

09/17/2021 Filed Proper Person Petition for Writ of Mandamus. (Exhibits
attached) (SC)

DATE: September 17, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
Ih .
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

secur:ty number of any person.

i.

5
dayo

20,

Dated thi

The undersigned does hereby afﬁrm that the preceding complaint does not contain the soc:al

o Yo

Micie corp
ELY STATE PRISON
P.0C. BOX 1989
Ely, NV. 89301
Plaintiff In Pro Se

#JA%Q/
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
- DISTRICT JUDGE"
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT
EO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 59423

v -4

‘Ccase No. 2018-CR-00084/00084B/00116/00116B gfgim_E"EB
Dept. No. IT Emﬁﬁﬂuﬁ 3
RECEIVED RIS Ao 29
BOBBIE R.witLia
GCT 15 2021 N clgtic
D
AR o

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

. IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

vs. ORDER REGARDING MOTION FOR
COMPLETE DOCKET SHEET
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Defendant’s Motion for
Complete Docket Sheet filed on September 23, 2021. Good cause
appearing, the Clerk of the Court shall provide Defendant with the
complete docket sheet for each case.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

b
DATED this /4t‘day of October, 2021.

—Ji

THOMAS W. GREC
DISTRICT JUD
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THOMAS W. GREGORY

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

v

y P -
Copies.served by mail/hand delivered on October [5*: 2021,

addressed to:

Douglas County District Attorney s Office (Hand Delivexy)

1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

(Mail)

{(Mail)

b ¢ Cl BT

Erin C. Plante
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

RO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Case No. 2018-CR-00084B REQE%VED F{*wﬂu

Dept. No. II : oCT 195 202 WAocT 15 ARiD: 18
- las Caunty BORDIE R WILLIAMS
e Coun Gerke BORDIER Kl

EPUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE /STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs. ORDER DENYING POST CONVICTION
. PETITION REQUESTING GENETIC
WARDEN, Nevada Department of MARKER ANALYSIS
Corrections,
Respondent.

/

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Defendant’s Post
Conviction Petition Requesting a Genetic Marker Analysis of
Evidence within the Possession or Custody of the State of Nevada
filed on August 26, 2021. Defendant did not serve the State
and/or file a certificate of service. NRS 176.0918.

Defendant’s Post Conviction Petition Requesting a Genetic
Marker Analysis of Evidence within the Possession or Custody of
the State of Nevada is DENIED. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _/4_';'6 day of October, 2021.

THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUD

. b7
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4

Ely State Prison
5 | P-O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
8 ||Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
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Plaintiff(s),

v CASENO.=X01§ G2 00084 BD

s NI DI/ DISTRICT %Mﬁyaﬂ
’ Conty '

- Defendant(s).

DeTHI00 FOR-ORITOF HADAMUS

COMES NOW,_ 'j Va/NTIFE , inPRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Court for a _&W&S EE /%ﬂ 9
PMROST IR ODICIAL DistRicr R 7D FORCE 77@/)7 70

Prmomcgﬂ LEEN LS FIIED Nerio)s .

* The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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B. NATURE OF THE CASE
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i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Pursuant to NRCP Rule 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am the Petltxoner/Dcfendant named herein

and that on this 2 day of Qmé@&, 20 _&L, I mailed a true and correct copy of this
foregoin@ﬁﬂ&)_WDF )/f A )[M to the following:

mﬁampmcrmwy

HMM)? A 82?40?\3
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AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 239b.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document,

Veririon) Fo_ (T OF MaDauts

itle of Document)
Filed in case number:

X’Document does not contain the social security number of any person
Or
D0 Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

o A Specific state or federal law, to wit

Or

o For the administration of a public program

Or

i

0 For an application for a federal or state grant

Or

o Confidential Family Court Information Sheet
(NRS 125.130, NRS 125.230, and NRS 125b.055)

pate:_/D-73)

w

(Signature)

Micsye Copy

(Print Name)

/
, (Attimey for)

b &2
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13
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[} pplicable):

2) Defendafao(gullg gx )’f‘w
)(..Q / 8 ifJﬂDEAJ MV g?flo?énd is cmplpyed as (Title and Position; if {:

(\ﬂ UANSEL - : . This defendant is sued in his/her (check one'or

both); & Individual X Official capacity: Explain how this defendant was acting under color of A

- fa@atemm%gm 10 VIolATE. MRS (o;lH,l’)?JD{ 9»\
UOFHCLL VielateD D %C{%S LA 4

Address)y

g RECEIVED

Case No. .7 AUG 09 2021
Dept. No. ‘ Daug!las County
District Court Clerk

IN THE \J/A !té JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOPGLAS |

Miestpzr. (orn

Plaintiff, .

STATE CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT:

et S e ot S N s

Defendant,

Comes now Plaintiff, and for his cause of action, complains of Defendants, and each of them as

follows:;
A. JURISDICTION.

resides at Ely State Prison White Pine County, Ely, Nevada, were ﬁ'o]ated by the actions of the beloiv-

' named mdmd 3ls, which were directed against Plaintiff at (Institution where violatioris occurred)
} ,d 3 _1 ‘h ) i on the following dates: Count I: /0 8"’/% . :,:
, (List additional counts and dates, if |

JOH/[) M /;LW | . resides at (Ful]

1) This complaint alleges that the civil rights of Plaintiff, /V/ CHACC 0 @m [ , who presently

b2
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Lasn Pama N

-

\ ' . ‘ . District Court Clerk's Office
BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS_ ) " (775) 782:9820 :
'CLERK OF COURT ‘ ST " "~ Tahoe Jusuce Court -

COURT ADMINISTRATOR {775, ) 586-7200

NOTICE OF RETURNED DOCUMENTS

Date: %‘j‘?}&?&l

From: District Court Clerk's Office

Re: Enclosures

The enclosed documents are being returned for the following
reason(s):

Civil Cover Sheet required

' o0
b/// Filing fee required (Fee schedule provided) ﬂfa%ﬁ;
or £l 0t Kpplicodion o Procesc]
Incorrect filing fee received i FbyTn4L.fh4&p8V1:>

Non-compliance of Rule 11 of Rules of Civil Procedure
(Signing of pleadings)

Non-compliance of Rule 12 of the District Court Rules;
specifically,

Other:

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by the return of these
documents. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
our office. '

Very truly yours,

CLERK OF THE COURT

By:

Deputy Court Clerk

Enclosure

£3:12

P.O. Box 218 » Minden, Nevada 89423




EXBBIT 3 B

EX,L,L/@;;’ 3 - 6387



10
11
12
13
14
15
‘16
17
18
19
20
.21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

JTHOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL

DISTRICT COURT

P.O. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423
t

Ean
3037 -~
Case No. 2018-CR-00084B Eik—‘:ﬂ[ﬁa X SR
Dept. No. II - AUG 12 202 WL 2 i €52
Deuglas County FOD LR LLIAMS
Districgt Court Clerk LA o3 R
i DEPUTY
K. WiFERT

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DQUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
\;s . ' ORDER
WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent.

/

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served
on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shail, no later than September 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of 'the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition. _

The State shall, within 45 days ofjservice of the Petition,

respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the

/17
/17
/17

/77
/17

88
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive, and/or file a
motion to dismiss.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _1gf?day of August, 2021. .

45::::::2222;2;5;4,f’

THOMAS W. ng§f§Y

DISTRICT JUDG

. Lot
Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August rzﬁf, 2021,

addressed to:

Michael Cota (Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road : :
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

© o e b

B

\ Erin C. Plante

. A
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THOMAS .W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

m—_— o~

RECEIVED N
- AUG 12 2021 co T

. Douglas County RN
Dept. No. II Digtrict Courl Chatk 2071 il G52

Case No. 2018-CR-00116E

Kp W"‘-FER Uty

IN THE NINTH JUDICTIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner, ‘
vs. ORDER:
WARDEN, Nevada Department of |
Corrections,

Regpondent.

/
Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served
on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. ©NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shall, no later than Septembef 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of the Petition and file procof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of service of the Petition,

respond to the Petition and file a return in dccordance with the

/17

/17

/17 -
/17
17/

0491
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 59423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive, and/or file a
motion to dismiss.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

N _
DATED this 2% day of August, 2021.

LG,
THOMAS W. G ORY
DISTRICT
. . _ A~
Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August 12=7 , 2021,
addressed to: '
Michael Cota (Mail)
#1206075
Ely State Prison
P.O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301
Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand Delivery)

1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

OQfian <" \eLe

Erin C. Plante

LG2
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Namg, Mcitptes (oA

RECEIVED
JUL 28 2021
Douglas Co I Ar 28 IO b

District Court Clerk i

Creg 17045

1 -
e ow. 40

™ , ~ - 1 "’
| (’77{\_‘:),:’)/(‘/94@/‘6?7@/&’ (ower Py Koy S AEERUTY

Toweeas Conry NeuddhA  © 7

Plaintiff(s),
v CASE NO.
. . QLe-PNb -
NAME, STHTE OF NEUAD! / o
NEUADA JE-CK- 00 8

Defendant(s).

Moriad FOR HobiFicaion) OF Sewiava]

COMES NOW, Jj/ﬂ}/[()ﬁ/’?c , in PRO PER and herein above respectfully
Moves this Honorable Cgurt fora O le OE"K?@ /tf/{()ﬁ)/f: V 7;/4‘(: SE AN ES

[ipeseD on) TR 8. A0/

- The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

an
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RECEIVED

JuL 28 2021

Dou ilas COUHW rany ol ’3‘{\ AN 1
Districgt Court Clerk FAIP RO A f10s 1y

(’f hE\ {i)f)/(’/ﬁL‘D/'bT/(’ZCf /2:3&‘{27" ":{/ '\}’” Z...J“ uTY
Dowacns( ?Qm-rfrg pevans L7

NaMe, M(CitpEL COTR -

Plaintiff(s),

CASE NO.
1Q-CR-DUE
/6L~ 00 84

nasts, STATE OF NEUADA

Defendant(s).

Mozrod FOR MHoDiFchTion) OF Seneae

COMES Now,'@/i}//u 7/F__,in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

Moves this Honorable Ccurt for a DYP DE&@ MQD/F v 7- A ej%ﬂ/@gﬁ
[iPesED ot ) LTbAR 8. A0/,

i
The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

L0



CRECENVED e

OCT |18 202 ”"i; L,D
Douglhs County L E CN-006FUBR D
District Sourt Olarky THE SUPREME CORBITOB THISSPATE OF NEVADA
Lt |AMS
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, EPUTY No. 83521
Petitioner, i
VS, 7
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICY - ’
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, F L E ‘B
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS, OCT 14 2021
Respondent, amﬂi. {ABROWN -
an d CLE] F SRIPREME COURT
THE STATE OF NEVADA, R
Real Party in Interest.
ORDER DENYING PETITION

This is an original pro se petition for a writ of mandamus in
which petitioner appears to complain that he was deprived of his right to
appeal his conviction because that appeal was “entitled in the wrong.
county.”

Having considered the petition, we are not persuaded that our
extraordinar& intervention is warranted because an appeal from the
judgment of conviction constitutes a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy
precluding writ relief. See NRS 34.170: Pan v. Etghth Judicial Dist. Court,
120 Nev. 222, 224, 88 P.3d 840 841 (2004) (explaining that a writ of
mandamus is proper only when there is no plain, speedy, and adequate
remedy at law, that an appeal is generally an adequate remedy precluding
writ relief, and that petitioner bears the burden of demonstrating that writ
relief is warranted). The Nevada court of appeals order affirming
petitioner’s judgment of conviction correctly listed the Ninth Judicial
District Court and the Honorable Thomas W., Gregofy in the jurisdictional
SUPREME COURT - statement. Cota v. State, Docket Nos. 77414-COA and 77415-COA (Order

oF

oo A

019674 =B ’ ia |- ZQS?'O .




of Affirmance, Ct. App., March 19, 2020). Therefore, petitioner was not

deprived of his right to appeal, nor was that appeal “entitled in the wrong

county.” Accordingly, we

ORDER the petition DENIED.1

AV
Hardesty

Parraguirre

Ala Ei& g , d.
Stiglich

ce:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

1Given this disposition, any further requests by petitioner are denied

UPREME COURT as moot.
oF

e | o 698
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 213
MINDEN, NV 89423

Case No.

Dept. No.

/

2018~CR- 00084B/00116

1

ELEIVED
peY 19 202

Douglas County

?ﬁ

II

HNBCT 19 B 8 3e

R LLIAMS
r:

mistrict Court Clerk

IN THE NINTH JUDﬁCIALvDISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Petitioner,

ve. ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
WARDEN, Nevada Department of (POST-CONVICTION)

Corrections, °

Respondent.

/

THIS MATTER comeg before the Court on Petitioner’s Petition

for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). Good cause
appearing, the Petition is dismissed on procedural grounds and
substantive grounds.’

Procedural Background

Petitioner entered a guilty plea and was sentenced. Judgment

of Conviction entered on October 10, 2018. Defendant direct

appealed. Following. an Order of Affirmance, Remittitur issued on

April 17 2020.
Petitioner filed the pending Petition for Writ of Habeas
2021,

Corpus (Pogt-Conviction) on August 9, raising two grounds

for relief: due process and equal protection.
The State timely filed an Answer to Petition for Writ of
Order,

Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Return. August 12,

1

99
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

2021. The State reqﬁests dismiséal'on procedural and substantive .
grounds. '

Petitioner did.hot résbond to the States’ request to dismiss
on procedural grounds. Nﬁs 34.750(@).

' Analysis

Although Petiti;ner has not feéuested the appointment of
counsel, the Court has considergd‘whether,to appoint counsel.
Given obvious procedﬁralldeficiéﬁéiés, the relative non-complexity
of the issues, Petitioner’s ability to understand and the lack of
any need for discovery, the Court declines to appoint counsel.

NRS 34.750.

The Answer accurately state’s the law and the procedural
history in all respects. The Court agrees with the State in all
respects as set forth more specifically below.

The Petition is'untimely. NRS 34.726(1). Petitioner does
not provide any cause for the untimely filing. Id. Petitioner
does not argue that there will be a fundamental miscarriage of
justice unless procedural bars are excused. Pellegrini v. State,
117 Nev. 860, 887 (2001); State v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court
(Riker), 121 Nev. 225, 231 (2005). :Due to the procedural bar, an
evidentiéry hearing is not required and Petitioner is not entitled
to relief. NRS 34.770(2).

Irrespective, Petitioner’s two grounds for relief are not
properly before the Court, NRS 34.810, and are not supported by
specific factual allegations not belied by the record, that, if
true, would entitled.him to relief. Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351,
353 (2002). The Petition bears denial, without an evidentiary

hearing, on these grounds as well. NRS 34.770(2).

2
100
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Irrespective, P?titioner's:claims lack merit. NRS 176.015;
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987).

Petitioner’'s Petltion for ert of Habeas Corpus (Post-
Conviction) is dlsmlssed on procedural and substantive grounds.

IT IS 80 ORDERED.

. Fh o
DATED this /5 - day of Octdber, 2021.

THOMAS W. GREGOBY
DISTRICT JUDGE

k_]/\_/

Copies served by mail/hand delivery on October- 2021,
addressed to:

Michael Cota (Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

e!;, ) c/-_fib\£24::;

Erin C. Plante

70|
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MM\ T Canlernt pith oded FoR_10
DRGS BS A5 Dl Uale 3&%&) ASSOCH THE
\ cmsre OF NeUADA HAS STinw(amD 1 1Re SERIOUS

PR CONTRINED 10 MR CHTRS Dermod). Syaice

TR VIS MO, Ner Ny DISOOTE MR Carp, Asre
TR S PENTON Fok W T oF AAPEAS (apTres
P IMMEDIATEL (?-}mnwm AND MR COTAS !
QQ\QA%F ORDERED

Dated this _Blﬁ'day of @(T O@ _@ ., 20&,)
By:y /b/ GMI@?%‘H‘
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security number of any person.

24 |

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding complaint does not contain the social

Dated thisl 3 day of __EZ@EQ&_, 20 7

WICHAEL COTA +) 3ozl

ELY STATE PRISON
P.0. BOX 1989

Ely, NV. 89301
Plaintiff In Pro Se

'.'lel
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RECEIVED SO

AT rman bag

OCT 21 05 _ .
w G BBOCT21 AMI0: 26
Distr lcﬂ Oouglg}iyrh B08aiE J* ‘Jﬂl‘ LIAMS
N Jupicias DRI Co PUTY

Dawecas G omm]/ AeEy

NAME, MieHpEL Corp

Plaintiff(s),
CASE NO.

NAME L{JMDEIO N DO.C A0/8-CR- ((99034,5 |
STATE onufisDé?dam(s) L

J\)cmce OF RPFEAL

- COMES NOW ME&]&ELCQ‘EL in PRO PER and herein above respectfull

Moves this Honorable Court for a MW I CF OF Q p )DEJ{}L O/\) T#LL) QEL‘S
Devups o MR Corns “HEovesr Fol ee0Er .
MARKER [rpisis OF ELUDEAYE /4) @us*xapf/

OF STRTE OFINELADA

The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
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CoulT: FIRsT R CAOTRS CASE Adumbek 15 J9-Ch—
Q084 A)oT&AJM&e&é&;@ Y Qonist oF
NERDEST. D MR (a1 ZisTED Tho Sidor
Nepanh AS /0 WDEUT] Dolrdanr Mer ()akDe
NDOL, 3l 1RO B D SERUE 1D STptz 400
FILED Dok oF 5 FRDICE. A AsTz L L7US [l
STRMOGE MR Coyas i /@90/)9%7’ //U/%/) VveD od)
DT8R )4 203) LIHE 118 s Aoren =)

LT OLpbeR )5 2084,

Dated this / fj day of Q@@ﬁ_, 2053/
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RECEIVED =0
Case No. 2018-CR-00084B - |
bept. No. I OCT 22 2024 HBOCT 22 RH .B:56
Douglas County BRELIE ]\ WiLLIAM‘S

District Court Clerk

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Petitioner,

ve. NOTTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 19, 2021, the Court
entered Order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is
attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the appellate court of competent
jurisdiction pursuant to the rules fixed by the Supreme Court from
the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you
must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this Court within
33 days after the date of this notice is mailed to you.

This notice was mailed on October 22, 2021.

e CLERK Qi?COURT
By
/k'DEPUTY

107
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Copies served this 2217 day of October 2021 to:

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423 (hand delivered)

Office of the Attorney General
100 N, Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

William Gittere (Warden)

Nevada Department of Corrections
Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1988

4569 North State Route 490

Ely, Nevada 89301

a7V

(////ﬁepﬁ;f/Court Clerk
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RECEIVED FiLE

Case No. 2018-CR-00084B

Dept. Nc1 IT oCT 2?:2021 piis H}CT 22 Al 9 26
I;latrlgl%:%ugucnlzk . Bop .-si}:ciﬁ. Wil LIAMS .
AFIK

EPUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF T E- OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
vs.
AMENDED NOTICE OF ENTRY OF
ORDER
WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,
Respondent,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 19, 2021, the Court
entered Order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is
attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the appellate court of competent
jurisdiction pursuant to the rules fixed by the Supreme Court from
the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you
must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this Court within
33 days after the date of this notice is mailed to you.

This notice was mailed on October 22, 2021.

CLERK OF CQURT
/ W
By / : *1=

DEPUTY
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Copies served this 22m day of October 2021 to:

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.0. box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423 (hand delivered)

[
Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701

William Gittere (Warden)

Nevada Department of Corrections
Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

4569 North State Route 490

Ely, Nevada 89301

e

/f ,/’ij

C////Depuf"

Court Clerk.

O




v R
orrEIED R

1 [|case No. 2018-CR-00084B/00116B*~ ==

2 || Dept. No. II GCT 192021 HNOCTI9 AN 8: 92
3 fouglas County OV L WILLIAY
r et Gourt Clark ' {j?_.f-'!ﬁ'{;.Ll Hs
4 ' .
- EPUTY

5

6 IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE &8 JTE OF NEVADA
7 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DQUGLAS

8

9 || MICHAEL COTA,
10 Petitioner,
11 ([ vs. ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR

WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
12 || WARDEN, Nevada Department of (POST-CONVICTION)
Corrections,
13 ||
Regpondent.

14 /

15 THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Petitioner’s Petition
16 || for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). Good cause

17 ||appearing, the Petition is dismissed on procedural grounds and
18 [| substantive grounds.

19 Procedural Background

20 Petitioner entered a guilty plea and was sentenced. Judgment
21 l of Conviction entered on October 10, 2018. Defendant direct

22 ||appealed. Following an Order of Affirmance, Remittitur issued on
23 ||Rpril 17 2020.

24 Petitioner filed the pending Petition for Writ of Habeas

25 |j Corpus (Post-Conviction) on Aﬁgust 9, 2021, raising two grounds
26 || for relief: due process and equal protection.

27 The State timely filed an Answer to Petition for Writ of

28 || Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Return. Order, August 12,

THOMAS W. GREGORY 1
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COUNY

PO. BOX 218 '7 l I
MINDEN, NV §9423




10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

THOMAS W. GRECORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89421

2021. The State requests dismissal on procedural and substantive
grounds.

Petitioner did not respond to the States’ request to dismiss
on procedural grounds. NRS 34.750(4).

Analysis

Although Petitioner has not requested the appointment of
counsel, the Court has considered whether to appoint counsel.
Givén obvious procedural deficiencies, the relative non-complexity
of the issues, Petitioner’s ability to understand and the lack of
any need for discovery, the Court declines to appoint counsel.
NRS 34.750,. |

The Answer accurately state’s the law and thé procedural
history in all respects. The Court agrees with the State in all
respects ag set forth more specifically below. '

The Petition is untimely. NRS 34.726(1). Petitioner does
not provide any cauge for the untimely filing. Id. Petitioner
does not argue that there will be a fundamental miscarriage of
justice unless procedural bars are excused. Pellegrini v. State,
117 Nev. 860, 887 (2001); State v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court
(Riker}), 121 Nev. 225, 231 (2005}. Due to the procedural bar, an
evidentiary hearing is'nét required and Petitioner is not entitled
to relief. NRS 34.770(2).

Irrespective, Petiticner’s two grounds for relief are not

properly before the Court, NRS 34.810, and are not supported by

specific factual allegations not belied by the record, that, if
true, would entitled him to relief. Mann v. State, 118 Newv. 351,
353 (2002). The Petition bears denial, without an evidentiary

hearing, on these grounds as well. NRS 34.770(2).

2

WAVA




1 Irrespective, Petitioner’s claims lack merit. NRS 176.01i5;
2 || McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987).
3 Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-
4 || Conviction) is dismissed on procedural and substantive grounds.
5 IT IS SO ORDERED.

: '
6 DATED this /& day of October, 2021.

8
THOMAS W. GREQOBY
9 DISTRICT JUDGE
10
11

12 {|Copies served by mail/hand delivery on October \ﬂkJTzzozl,
addressed to:

13
14 ||Michael Cota {(Mail)
#1206075

15 [|Ely State Prison

P.0O. Box 1989

16

Ely, Nevada 89301
17

Douglas County District Attorney's Office (Hand Delivery)
18

1038 Buckeye Road
19 |[Minden, Nevada 89423

20 ||office of the Attorney General - (Mail)
27 106 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

22

23 ,€yx;-’ C/,“fﬁlﬁ_ﬁlQZ:;

24 Erin C. Plante

25
26
27

28

THOMAS W. GREGORY 3
DASTRICT JUDGE -
NINTH JUDICIAL

DISTRICT COURT .
RO, BOX 218 . 7 l 3
MINDEN, NV 89423 . .




Form 2. Case Appeal Statement

iR
No. 2018-CR-00084B ' Dept. No. Il
AN 71007 28 P §: 06
2o IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT & THE STATE
oct 28 W OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BigUGE a8l LiAHS
\as Gﬂ Q\‘éﬂ" . B\
p\au\dc MICHAEL COTA,
Appellant,
vs
WARDEN, N.D.O.C.
THE STATE OF NEVADA, ]
Respondent.
/
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301- In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondjnt (if the name of a respondent's appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed

to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney

permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such |

permission):
N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: In this matter, 2018-CR-00084B, the appellant is Pro Per.

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:
Unrepresented,

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:
The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): Writ of Habeas Corpus Post-Conviction
filed 8/12/2021.

f
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: This is a post-conviction criminal matter whereas the defendant filed Post Conviction
Petition Requesting a Genetic Marker Analysis of Evidence Within the Possession or
Custody of the State of Nevada (NRS 176.0918). The court entered an Order Denying Post
Conviction Petition Requesting Genetic Marker Analysis which is now the subject of this
appeal.

I1.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:

No.
12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:
NO. |
13.If this is.!a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

Unknown.
Dated this 28" day of October, 2021
b\’ (Q/\j/“‘

Deputy Clerk 6
P.O.Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
- 775-782-9820

TS,
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The undersigned does hereby afﬁnn that the preceding complaint does not contain the soc1a1

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

secunty number of any person.

Dated this

day of WM , 209-/ .

« Ml

HCHAC. CoTA-
HELY STATE PRIS ON
P.0. BOX 1989
Ely, NV. 89301

Plaintiff In Pro Se

JL%QZT

T




UPREME COURT
oF
Nevaba

) I4TA o

RECEIVED
NOV 09 2021

Douglas County

{{District Court Clerk 28314 :
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVAD4" 0¥ ~9 PH|3: 5

Petitioner,
VS, . :
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF '
DOUGLAS,
Respondent,

and :
THE STATE OF NEVADA, .
Real Party in Interest.

ORDER DENYING REHEARING

- Rehearing denied. NRAP 40(c).
It is so ORDERED.

/ ‘lﬂm M C.J.

Parraguirre Stiglich

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County. District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, No. 8352

™
J

BBEE R fapg

NOV 05 2021

A BROWN

ELIZABETH
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
BY, D
DEPUTY GLERK

2018 - CR- 000D3Y B

Hardesty
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Form2 Caﬁ'i:" Aﬁpeal Statement NOV 10 20
RDouglas Count
yivk 2?(4)’]1% 0 0%98@536 Distrfﬁ% acaourt Cleyrk Dept. No. II

Burs.z 5, W N P NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
GLYHR OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Appellant,
Vs
WARDEN, N.D.O.C.
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.
CAS;T. APPEAL STATEMENT

. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:

Michael Cota.
Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W, Gregory.

. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant:

Michael Cota #1206075, Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301~ In Proper
Person.

Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.

Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: In this matter, 2018-CR-00084B, the appellant is Pro Per.

Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:
Unrepresented.

. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of

entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., date complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus( Post-
Conviction) filed 8/09/2021.

719
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10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: This is a post-conviction criminal matter whereas the defendant filed a Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction), The court entered an Order Dismissing Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus which is the subject of this appeal.

1 LIndicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:

No. 83663 and 83521

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:

No.

13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of settlement:

No.
Dated this 10" day of Noveibcr, 2021

Deputy Clerk
P.O. Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
775-782-9820
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RECEIVED - ~

NOV 16 2021
Disirit Sour biork IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Court No. 83774
Appellant, District CB@ Case No. 18-CR-00084 __ Novembet loj2sd
vs. FILED 018 ¢4 - 0008y & & T'30a.m,

WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ROBBIE R, vﬂn'('l' coSURT
Respondent. BY /B)

() DEPUTY
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO: Michael Luis Cota
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ M7k B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed

the following:
11/16/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)
11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the

Supreme Court this day. (SC)
DATE: November 15, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
Ih

7l



RECEIVED ~ ~.
NOV 16 2021

Douglas C
ms?r‘i‘ct Soun GierkIN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Court No. 83773
Appellant, : District Court Case No. 18-CR-00084;18-CR-
VS. 1186,

. -0008

WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, NEVADA :?ED%?K ; oh e 430
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, cmbei lle 2] A7,
Respondent. BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS

) R OURT
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS BY b\g Q

- 0 DEPUTY
TO: Michael Luis Cota

Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed

the following:

11/15/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

11/16/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the
Supreme Court this day. (18-CR-00084) (SC)

11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. {18-CR-00116) (SC)

DATE: Noyember 15, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
th
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! FuYA
W ou“m THE SUPREME COUR.:;[_;.‘!E?; %?IEIZE SiTATE OF NEVADA
pduaes %\‘t cletk
onellact ©° SUSEIE 1 HILLIAMS
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, M No. 83663
Petitioner, L ADEPUTY
Ve, R0L§-CR OS>
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT .
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, | _ F E Em E @
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS, NOV 17 2021 |
Respondent, _ ELIZAB%A. BROWN
' ¢! OF AUPREME COURT
B DEPUTY CLERK
ORDER DENYING PETITION

This is an original writ petition seeking to compel the district
court to take action on several documents filed in the district court.

" The decision to entertain a petition for extraordinary writ relief
lies within the discretion of this court. Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,
107 Nev. 674, 677, 679, 818 P.2d 849, 851, 853 (1991) (recognizing that writ
relief is an extraordinary remedy and that this court has sole discretion in
determining whether to entertain a writ petition). A writ of mandamus is
available only to compel the performance of a legally required act or to cure
an arbitrary and capricious exercise of discretion. Round Hill Gen.
Improvement Dist. v. Newman, 97 Nev. 601, 603-04, 637 P.2d 534, 536
(1981). It is petitioner’s burden to demonstrate that extraordinary relief is
warranted, Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 120 Nev. 222, 228, 88 P.3d
840, 844 (2004). Problematically, petitioner has not provided this court with
a copy of the documents he alleges to have fil_eci with the district court,
namely a motion.to proceed in forma pauperis, petition for genetic marker
analysis, “motion to order counsel] to produce all case records”, or proof of

; SuPREME CousT service of the postconviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus, on the

oF

NEvapa . _7 2 3

©) 19974 o ‘ 2‘ '35030




attorney general or district attorney, precluding writ relief. See NRAP
21(a)(4) (providing the petitioner shall submit an appendix containing all
documents “essential to understand the matters set forth in the petition”).

Accordingly, we
ORDER the petition DENIED.

AW Lok, cs

Hardesty

| Parraguirre Stiglich |

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

StuPREME Counr
OF

Nevapa A ‘] ' g\q
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N | NOV 29 g
Uglas ¢ C
Q2018 -CL 0082 Dlavid Caurt Gl SR

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF N EVADA
el i)Y H’Q ﬂf‘;” 59

, u—rhl\m

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, L
Appellant,
vs.
WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN,
- NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF '
- CORRECTIONS, . . NOV 24 2021
Respondent. ELEZJBBEE?A. BROWN
CLERX OF 8UPREME COURT
BY DEPU; %c{_

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF RECORD
AND REGARDING BRIEFING

Having reviewed the documents on file in this pro se appeal,
this court has concluded that its review of the complete record is warranted.
See NRAP 10(a)(1). Accordingly, the clerk of the district court shall have 30
days from the date of this order to transmit to the clerk. of this court a
certified copy of the complete trial court record of this. appeal. See NRAP
11(a)(2). The record shall include copies of documentary exhibits submitted
in the district court proceedings, but shall not include any physical, non-
documentary exhibits or the original documentary exhibits. The record
shall also include any presentence investigation reports submitted in a
sealed envelope identifying the contents and marked confidential. See NRS
176.156(5).

Within 120 days, appellant may file either (1) a brief that
complies with the requirements in NRAP 28(a) and NRAP 32; or (2) the
“Informal Brief Form for Pro Se Parties” provided by the supreme court
clerk. NRAP 31(a)(1). If no brief is submitted, the appeal may be decided
on the_record on appeal. NRAP 34(g). Respondent need not file a, response

SuPREME COURT
or 725

Nevapa

© 19974 <ZFpr 7[* ?ggoq



to any brief filed by appellant, unless ordered to do so by this court.

opportunity to file a response. Id.
It is so ORDERED.

cc:  Michael Luis Cota

l Attorney General/Carson City

Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

SurREME COURT
OF
NEVADA

(0 19474 < 2

NRAP

46A(c). This court generally will not grant relief without providing an

/ = &a M ca
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e

EER
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE-STATE OF NEVADA
Petitioner, : District Court Case Noy/18-CR-00084;18-CR-
v one LR ULEARNS | o011e
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FG&&e
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS,
and , DEC
THE STATE OF NEVADA, - 3 | ~2 1

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, 1051 0EE 42 PH Suh@me Court No. 83521

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CQURT -

Respondent, A R ECE iVE@
Real Party in Interest.

D
Dlstrid &S H
NOTICE IN LIEU OF REMITTITUR - lerk

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED PARTIES:

The decision and Order of the court in this matter having been entered on November
5th, 2021, and the petition for rehearing having been denied, notice is hereby given that
the Order and decision entered herein has, pursuant to the rules of this court, become
effective.

DATE: November 30, 2021
Elizabeth A, Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Rory Wunsch
Deputy Clerk

cc:  Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Michael Luis Cota
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

7T
1 21-34037




SuPreME COURT
oF
NEvaDa

©) 199794 oS

- RECEIVED -~

DEC 15 2021
FlET D
FR S T . Dle‘t:r'ilo%l%sosr?ﬂtsrk

B"'L 5 Q%T %E SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LHAMS =
HAEL LUIS COTA, No. 83773

EPUTY Appellant,
Vvs.
WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, _- Fﬁ LE D
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ‘-
CORRECTIONS, DEC 13 2021

;;g A BROWN
Respondent. CLERK OF\BUPREME COURT
B

CLERK

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF RECORD, REGARDING
BRIEFING, AND DENYING MOTION

Having reviewed the documents on file in this pro se appeal,
this court has concluded that its review.of the complete record is warranted.
See NRAP 10(a)(1). Accordingly, the clerk of the district court shall have 30
days from the date of this order to transmit to the clerk of this court a
certified copy of the complete trial court record of this appeal. See NRAP
11(a)(2). The record shall include copies of documentary exhibits submitted
in the district court proceedings, but shall not include any physical, non-
documentary exhibits or the original docurhentary exhibits. The récord
shall also include any presentence investigation reports submitted in a
sealed envelope identifying the contents and marked confidential. See NRS
176.156(5).

. Within 120 days, appellant may file either (1) a brief that
complies with the requirements in NRAP 28(a) and NRAP 32; or (2) the
“Informal Brief Form for Pro Se Parties” provided by the supreme court
clerk. NRAP 31(a)(1). If no brief is submitted, the appeal may be decided
on the record on appéal. NRAP 34(g). Respondent need not file a response
to any brief filed by appellant, unless ordered to do so by this court. NRAP

T AS
21-35 358




SupREME COURT
OF
Nevapa

© 19474 <Fs

46A(c). This court generally will not grant relief without providing an
opportunity to file a response. Id. |
Appellant has filed a pro se motion for an api)ointment of
counsél. Appellant is not entitled to appointed counsel at the state’s
expense in postconviction proeeedings. See Brown v. McDaniel, 130 Nev.

565, 569-71, 331 P.3d 867, 870-71 (2014); see also Coleman v. Thompson,

501 U.S. 722, 755 (1991). Accordingly, the motion is denied at this time.

It is so ORDERED. :

zié Mo Cd
cc:  Michael Luis Cota

Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk
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KECEIVED -

DEC 16 200 | 201%-CL 0008 B
Douglas County goid 7
 Ohirict Cour o [N THE SUPREME GOURTO-THE STATE OF NEVADA
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, M1 0EC 16 AMIOF9F  Supreme Court No. 83663
Petitioner, ,
vs. BODEIE R VHILLIAMS -

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COLY ; '6F
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN Ap SEpNTY
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, I
Respondent.

NOTICE IN LIEU OF REMITTITUR

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED PARTIES:

The decision and Order of the court in this matter having been entered on November
17th, 2021, and the period for the filing of a petition for rehearing having expired and no
petition having been filed, notice is hereby given that the Order and decision entered
herein has, pursuant to the rules of this court, become effective.

DATE: December 14, 2021
Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

‘By: Rory Wunsch
' Deputy Clerk

cc.  Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Attorney General/Carson City \ Aaron D. Ford, Attorney General
Michael Luis Cota
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk

1 . 21-35576
130
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF NEVADA )

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS, Clerk of the Ninth Judicial
District Court, State of Nevada, in and for the said County of
Douglas; said Court being a Court of Record, having common law
jurisediction, and a Clerk and a Seal, do hereby certify that the
foregoing are the full, true copies of the original pleadings
filed in Case No. 2018-CR-00084 STATE OF NEVADA V, MICHAEL L.
COTA and Case No. 2018-CR-00084BD MICHAEL L. COTA V. STATE OF

NEVADA.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my Official Seal at Minden, in said County and State

this 21s* day of January, A.D., 2022.




